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Bruksanvisning för 
trådlös fjärrkontroll Svenska

OM-SLM9-0312(0)-SIESTA
Artikel nr: R08019037545

BRUKSANVISNING





Disposal Requirements
The batteries supplied with the controller are marked with this symbol.

This means that the batteries shall not be mixed with unsorted household waste.

If a chemical symbol is printed beneath the symbol, this chemical symbol means that
the battery contains a heavy metal above a certain concentration.

Possible chemical symbols are:
n Pb: lead (>0,004%)

Waste batteries must be treated at a specialized treatment facility for re-use. By ensuring correct
disposal, you will help to prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human
health. Please contact your local authority for more information.

Battery

1) Type: AAA.R03
2) Quantity: 2 pieces
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Batteri

Återvinning

1)     Typ: AAA.R03
2)     Antal: 2 St

De batterier som levereras med fjärrkontrollen är märkta med denna symbol.
Det innebär att batterier inte får blandas med vanligt hushållsavfall.
Om en kemisk symbol är är tryckt under symbolen innebär den kemiska symbolen att 
batteriet innehåller en tungmetall som överskrider en viss koncentration.
Tänkbara kemiska symboler är:
n Pb: bly (>0,004%)

Uttjänta batterier måste omhändertas på lämpligt sätt för återvinning. Genom att se till att denna 
produkt bortskaffas korrekt bidrar du till att förhindra negativa konstekvenser på miljön och människors 
hälsa. Ta kontakt med din kommun för mer information.
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NO KEY FUNCTION

1. MODE Select operating Modes control (Cool/ Heat/ Auto/ Dry/ Fan)

2. TURBO Activate/deactivate Turbo function

3. SWING Activate/deactivate Swing control
Hold Key to change Swing Mode

4. QUIET Activate/deactivate Quiet function

5. SET TEMP UP Increase set temperature in °C or °F

6. SET TEMP DOWN Decrease set temperature in °C or °F

7. SLEEP Activate/deactivate Sleep function

8. OFF TIMER Enable/disable the Event 1 and 2 OFF TIMER setting mode

9. ON TIMER Enable/disable the Event 1 and 2 ON TIMER setting mode

10. DELAY TIMER Activate/deactivate delay timer

11. FAN Select Fan speeds control (Auto/ High/ Med/ Low)

12. ON/OFF On/Off the unit with overriding all the timer settings

13. REAL TIME CLOCK (RTC) Enable/disable the Real Time Clock (RTC) setting mode

NOTE:
Turbo and quiet function are for selected models only.
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ARCWB Controller Indication
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Nr. Knapp Funktion

1. MODE Välj driftläge (Kyla, Värme, Auto, Torr, Fläkt)

2. TURBO Aktivera/stäng av turbofunktionen

3. SWING Aktivera/stäng av Swing-kontrollen. Håll knappen intryckt för att ändra Swing-läge

4. QUIET Aktivera/stäng av tyst-funktionen

5. ÖKA INSTÄLLD TEMP Öka inställd temperatur i °C eller °F

6. SÄNK INSTÄLLD TEMP Sänk inställd temperatur i °C eller °F

7. SLEEP Aktivera/stäng av insomningsfunktionen

8. TIMER OFF Aktivera/stäng av inställningsläge för Event 1 och 2 TIMER OFF

9. TIMER ON Aktivera/stäng av inställningsläge för Event 1 och 2 TIMER ON

10. DELAY TIMER Aktivera/stäng av fördröjningstimern

11. FAN Väljer mellan olika fläkthastigheter (Auto/ Hög/ Med/ Låg)

12. ON/OFF Sätter på/stänger av enheten och åsidosätter alla timerinställningar

13. REALTIDSKLOCKA (RTC) Aktivera/stäng av inställningsläge för realtidsklockan

Anmärkning:
Funktionerna Turbo och Quiet gäller bara för utvalda modeller.
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INDIKERING AV ARCWB-STYRNING



1.1 Knappen MODE
Tryck på MODE för att växla driften mellan lägena COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN (Kyla, Värme*, Auto*, 
Torr*, Fläkt). Kontrollera på displayen för att se vilket läge som är inställt. *Funktionerna HEAT, AUTO och 
DRY gäller bara för utvalda modeller.

1.2 TURBO Fläkthastighet
 Tryck på TURBO en gång för att aktivera Turbo fläkthastighet. Turbosymbolen visas Tryck en gång till på 

TURBO för att stänga av Turbo fläkthastighet och gå tillbaka till tidigare fläkthastighet. Om du trycker på 
någon av knapparna FAN eller QUIET eller stänger av enheten kommer turbohastigheten på fläkten att 
stängas av. Denna turbohastighet gäller bara för lägena COOL och HEAT för valda modeller.

1.3 Automatisk luftswing
• Tryck på SWING 
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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 för att aktivera den automatiska funktionen luftswing.
• För att fördela luften i en specifik riktning trycker du på SWING 
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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 och väntar tills spjället rört sig till 
önskat läge, då trycker du på knappen igen.

Valmetod för swingläge (för kassett, E-modell). 
• Håll SWING (
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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) intryckt under cirka 4 sekunder för att gå in i fältinställningsläge. I fältinställningsläge 
kommer endast SWINGLÄGE (
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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) att visas. 
• Tryck på temperaturknapparna 
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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 för att ändra SWINGLÄGE (
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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) från Swingläge 1 till Swingläge 3. 
• Det finns 3 olika alternativ för SWINGLÄGE: 
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1

•
•

•

•

•

•

OPERATING INSTRUCTION

O
rig

in
al

 In
st

ru
ct

io
n

1-OM-SLM9-0312(0)SIESTA-EN.indd   1 5/10/12   3:16:59 PM

                           

EN
G

LIS
H

1

1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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Swingläge 1             Swingläge 2             Swingläge 3  
SWINGLÄGE kommer inte att aktiveras såvida inte SWING är aktiverad. Swing visas med symbolen: 
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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• Om inget läge ändras inom 4 sekunder kommer enheten att arbeta efter det valda SWINGLÄGET (
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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1.4 QUIET fläkthastighet
 Tryck på QUIET en gång för att aktivera tyst fläkthastighet. QUIET-symbolen visas. Tryck en gång till på 

QUIET för att stänga av tyst fläkthastighet och gå tillbaka till tidigare fläkthastighet. Om du trycker på 
någon av knapparna FAN eller TURBO eller stänger av enheten kommer tyst hastighet på fläkten att 
stängas av. Denna turbohastighet gäller bara för lägena COOL och HEAT för valda modeller.

1.5 ”
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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” Knappar för inställning av temperatur
 Tryck på temperaturknappen och ställ in önskad temperatur genom att trycka på ”
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1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1

•
•

•

•

•

•

OPERATING INSTRUCTION

O
rig

in
al

 In
st

ru
ct

io
n

1-OM-SLM9-0312(0)SIESTA-EN.indd   1 5/10/12   3:16:59 PM

” eller ”

EN
G

LIS
H

1

1.1 MODE Button
 Press the MODE button to switch operation from COOL, HEAT*, AUTO*, DRY*, FAN. Check the 
display to see in which mode the control is set. *HEAT, AUTO and DRY are available for selected 
models only.

1.2 TURBO Fan Speed
 Press the TURBO key once to activate Turbo fan speed. Turbo symbol will be shown. To disable Turbo 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the Turbo key once again. If user presses the FAN 
button or QUIET button or turn off the unit, the turbo speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid 
during COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.3 Automatic air swing
Press the SWING  button to activate the automatic air swing function.
 To distribute the air to a specific direction, press the SWING  button and wait until the louver 
move to the desired direction and press the button once again.

 Swing mode selection method (for cassette E model)
 Press SWING ( ) button for 4 seconds to enter field setting mode. While in field setting mode, it 
will only show SWING MODE ( ).
 Press temperature  and  button to select SWING MODE ( ) rotation from Swing Mode 1 to 
Swing Mode 3.
There are 3 different SWING MODE, which are:

Swing mode 1 Swing mode 2 Swing mode 3
SWING MODE will not activate unless SWING is activated. 
Swing is indicated by the logo: 
 If no mode changes within 4 seconds, unit will operate according to the selected SWING MODE ( ).

1.4 QUIET Fan Speed
 Press the QUIET key once to activate Quiet fan speed. QUIET symbol will be shown. To disable Quiet 
fan speed and back to previous fan speed, press the QUIET key again. If user presses the FAN button 
or TURBO button or turn off the unit, the quiet speed will be disabled. This speed is only valid during 
COOL and HEAT mode for selected models.

1.5 “ ” or “ ” Set Temperature Button 
 Press the temperature button and set the temperature of your choice by pressing “ ” or “ ” button 
once, temperature changes by 1°C or 1°F. The default temperature setting range is from 16°C to 30°C 
(60°F to 86°F). When the Option 20 - 30ºC is set, the temperature range limit is set to 20ºC to 30ºC 
(68°F to 86°F). Pressing both keys simultaneously will toggle the temperature setting between ºC 
and ºF. No temperature setting is allowed during FAN mode (No set temp display). There is no room 
temperature display.

1.6 SLEEP Function
 Press the SLEEP button to activate the sleep mode. SLEEP function is not available in DRY mode 
and FAN mode.

1.7 “ON TIMER” and “OFF TIMER”
 The unit has 2-event timer, namely Timer 1 and Timer 2, each event has an ON TIMER and an OFF 
TIMER. The key press activity for Timer ON and Timer OFF is shown on Table 1.1
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” en gång så 
att temperaturen ökas/minskas med 1°C eller 1°F. Som standard är temperaturintervallet inställbart mellan 
16°C och 30°C (60°F och 86°F). När alternativet 20 - 30ºC är inställt kan tamperaturinställning göras mellan 
20ºC och 30ºC (68°F och 86°F). Tryck på båda knapparna samtidigt för att växla mellan visning i °C och °F. 
Ingen temperaturinställning kan göras i läge FAN (ingen visning av inställd temp.). Det finns ingen visning 
av rumstemperatur.

1.6 Funktionen SLEEP (sovläge)
 Tryck på SLEEP för att aktivera funktionen för sovläge. Funktionen SLEEP finns inte tillgänglig i lägena DRY 

och FAN.

1.7 ”TIMER ON” och ”TIMER OFF”
 Enheten har 2 händelsetimers, Timer 1 och Timer 2 och varje händelse har en TIMER ON och en TIMER OFF. 

Knapptryckningen för Timer ON och Timer OFF visas i tabell 1.1

SV
EN

SK
A

1

BRUKSANVISNING



Tabell 1.1: ”Timer PÅ” och ”Timer AV”

Knappen TIMER ON Knappen TIMER OFF

PÅ-timer 1 PÅ-timer 2 AV Timer 1 AV Timer 2

Avaktiverad Avaktiverad Avaktiverad Avaktiverad

Aktiverad Avaktiverad Aktiverad Avaktiverad

Avaktiverad Aktiverad Avaktiverad Aktiverad

Alla timers är händelseutlösta och kan åsidosättas av knappen ON/OFF och funktionen Override 
(åsidosätt).

Ställ in timers för Händelse 1 och Händelse 2.
Förfaringssättet för Timer PÅ och Timer AV är likadant.
1. Håll TIMER ON/TIMER OFF intryckt under 3 sekunder för att gå in i inställningsläge. 

(Symbolen ON 1 eller OFF 1 blinkar)
2. Tryck på pil upp eller pil ner för att välja Timer 1 eller Timer 2t. 

(”1” blinkande indikerar att Timer 1 är vald och ”2” blinkande indikerar att Timer 2 är vald)
3. Tryck på TIMER ON/TIMER OFF igen för att bekräfta. (Dag blinkar)
4. Tryck på pil upp eller pil ner för att välja dag.
5. Tryck på TIMER ON/TIMER OFF igen för att bekräfta dagen. (Timme blinkar)
6. Tryck på pil upp eller pil ner för att välja timme.
7. Tryck på TIMER ON/TIMER OFF igen för att bekräfta timmen. (Minut blinkar)
8. Tryck på pil upp eller pil ner för att välja minut.
9. Tryck på TIMER ON/TIMER OFF igen för att bekräfta minuten.

Varje timer (Timer 1 ON eller Timer 1 OFF eller Timer 2 ON eller Timer 2 OFF) kommer bara att ställas in 
om alla 7 steg är genomförda. Om ingen knapp påverkas inom 5 sekunder under inställningen av timern 
kommer funktionen att lämnas automatiskt och inga ändringar kommer att göras på inställningen.

PÅ/AV timern kommer att kontrolleras varje minut.

Det är inte lämpligt att ställa in TIMER ON och TIMER OFF på samma tid. Om detta inträffar kommer den 
timer som gäller att behandlas efter den prioritet som finns i Tabell 1.2.

Exempel:
Inställningar av Timer 2 ON: DAG – TUE, TIMER – 5.00pm
Inställningar av Timer 1 OFF: DAG – TUE, TIMER – 5.00pm
Resultat när RTC kommer till 5.00pm på TUE:
 - när enheten är på, inget resultat.
 - när enheten är av, enheten triggas till på.

Tabell 1,2: Timerprioritet

Prioritet Timer

1 (högst) Timer 2 ON

2 Timer 2 OFF

3 Timer 1 ON

4 (lägst) Timer 1 OFF

Vid mottagning av IR, kommer den trådlösa fjärrkontrollen att åsidosätta inställningarna för Timer 2 ON 
och Timer 2 OFF.
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1.8 Funktionen DELAY TIMER (fördröjningstimer)
 Tryck på DELAY TIMER för att aktivera fördröjningstimern under 1 timme. En indikering ”OVERRIDE” 

visas på skärmen. Tryck på knappen en gång till för att öka inställningen till 2 timmar. En indikering 
”OVERRIDE” visas. Påföljande tryck kommer att avaktivera funktionen fördröjningstimer. När den inställda 
fördröjningstimern löpt ut kommer funktionen att avaktiveras och symbolen slocknar. Övriga timers 
kommer att återupptas.

1.9 Funktionen FAN (fläkthastighet)
 Fläkthastigheten kan ändras genom att trycka på FAN:
  Låg > Med > Hög > Auto >
  *Funktionen FAN finns inte tillgänglig i läget DRY.

1.10 ON/OFF-knapp
 Driftstart: 

- Tryck på ON/OFF. Skärmen tänds upp och enheten startas.
 Stoppa driften:
 - Tryck på ON/OFF. Skärmen visar endast klockan och enheten stängs av.

1.11 Inställningar för uppstart
 Enheten kommer att starta upp med de senaste inställningarna. Om inga tidigare inställningar är gjorda 

kommer enheten att starta upp i sina standardinställningar. Standardinställningarna beskrivs nedan:
 Enhet:   Av
 Läge:   Kyla
 Fläkthastighet:  Hög
 RTC:   12:00AM, MONDAY (måndag)
 Swing:   Av
 Swingläge:  Standard
 Timers:   Avaktiverade
 Turbo:   Avaktiverad
 Quiet:   Av
 Sleep:   Av
 Override (åsidosätt): Avaktiverad

1.12 Visning av klocka (RTC)
 RTC visas på skärmen när enheten startas eller stängs av utom i händelse av strömavbrott eller vid en felkod.
 Ställa in RTC

1. Tryck på RTC en gång för att aktivera inställningsläget för RTC. (Dag blinkar)
2. Tryck på pil upp eller pil ner för att välja dag.
3. Tryck på RTC igen för att bekräfta dagen. (Timme blinkar)
4. Tryck på pil upp eller pil ner för att välja timme.
5. Tryck på RTC igen för att bekräfta timmen. (Minut blinkar)
6. Tryck på pil upp eller pil ner för att välja minut.
7. Tryck på RTC igen för att bekräfta minuten.
RTC kommer bara att ställas in om alla 7 steg är genomförda. Om ingen knapp påverkas inom 5 sekunder 
under inställningen av RTC kommer funktionen att lämnas automatiskt och inga ändringar kommer att 
göras på inställningen.

1.13 Knapplås
 Denna knapplåsfunktion förhindrar ändringar av inställningarna. Håll både TURBO och QUIET intryckta 

under 5 sekunder för att aktivera/avaktivera knapplåsfunktionen. ”KEYLOCK” visas på skärmen när 
knapplåsfunktionen är aktiv. När knapplåsfunktionen är aktiverad kan endast ON/OFF, TURBO och QUIET 
(för att låsa upp) användas.
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1.14 Backupbatteri
 Backupbatteri används för att hålla kvar tiden samt inställningarna för 7-dagarstimern 

under avstängning. Informationen hålls kvar under minst en månad och ett nytt batteri 
sitter installerat. För en enhet utan backupbatteri kommer standardinställningen att vara 
12:00am på Monday och timers rensade under uppstart.

1.15 Felindikering
 Om något fel upptäcks kommer en felkod att visas. Felkoden visas i RTC-segmenten 

(blinkande) vilket innebär att tiden inte lägre visas utan en felkod blinkar. Formatet på 
felkoden är följande:

 
DX Felkod

Felbeskrivning
Avbrott/kortslutning i rumsgivaren E1
Avbrott i inomhusenhetens spolsensor E2
Avbrott i utomhusenhetens spolsensor E3
Överlast i kompressor/Kortslutning i inomhusenhetens spolsensor/ 
Kortslutning i utomhusenhetens spolsensor E4

Gasläcka E5
Fel på vattenpumpen E6
Utomhusenhetens spolsensor finns (MS-modell) E7
Maskinvarufel (kortslutning i tryckknappskontakt) E8
Fel på återkoppling från inomhusenhet E9
Fel i EEPROM EE

CW Felkod
Felbeskrivning

Avbrott/kortslutning i rumsgivaren E1
Avbrott/kortslutning i rörvattengivaren E2
Dålig rörvattentemperatur E4
Dålig/fel på rörvattentemperatur E5
Fel på vattenpump E6
Maskinvarufel (kortslutning i tryckknappskontakt) E8
Fel på återkoppling från inomhusenhet E9

Feldiagnos (endast för inverter)
Om något fel avkänns kommer ARCWB trådanslutna kontroll att blinka felkoden.

FELKOD Betydelse

00 NORMAL
A1 Fel på inomhusenhetens kretskort
A3 Fel på kondensvattenpump
A5 Överhettning i frostskydd (kyla) / värmeväxlare (värme)
A6 Fel på fläktmotorn i inomhusenheten
AH Fel på den elektriska luftrenaren
C4 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn i inomhusenhetens värmeväxlare (1)
C5 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn i inomhusenhetens värmeväxlare (2)
C7 Fel på spjällets gränslägesgivare
C9 Avbrott/kortslutning i inomhustermistorn

FELKOD Betydelse

E1 Fel på utomhusenhetens kretskort
E3 Högtryckspressostat
E4 Lågtryckspressostat
E5 Blockerad eller överbelastning i kompressormotorn
E6 Fel i uppstart av kompressor
E7 Låst DC-fläktmotor utomhus
E8 Strömrusning för växelström
E9 Fel i EXV
EA Fel i 4-vägsventil
F3 Överhettning i utloppsrör
F6 Överhettning i värmeväxlare
HO Fel i kompressorns givarsystem
H3 Fel i högtryckspressostat
H6 Avkänningsfel i kompressorns återkoppling
H7 Fel i fläktmotor, överbelastning/strömrusning/givare
H8 Fel i AC-strömgivare
H9 Avbrott/kortslutning i utomhustermistorn för omgivningsluft
J1 Fel i tryckgivare
J3 Avbrott i/kortslutning i/felplacerad termistor för kompressorns utloppsrör
J5 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn i intagsröret
J6 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn för värmeväxlaren utomhus
J7 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn för värmeväxlaren för underkylning
J8 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn i vätskeröret
J9 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn i gasröret
L1 Fel på utomhusenhetens kretskort för invertern
L3 Överhettning i utomhusenhetens styrenhet
L4 Överhettning i kylfläns
L5 Fel på IPM/fel på IGBT
L8 Strömrusning i inverterkompressor
L9 Överströmsskydd för kompressor
LC Kommunikationsfel (kretskortet för utomhusenhet och kretskortet för inverter)
P1 Obalans i spänning, öppen fas
P4 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn för kylflänsen
PJ Fel i kapacitetsinställning
U0 Otillräckligt med gas
U2 Spänningsfel på likspänningen
U4 Kommunikationsfel
U7 Kommunikationsfel (kretskortet för utomhusenhet och kretskortet för IPM)
UA Installationsfel
UF Felaktig inkoppling av rör och kablar / fel på kablar / otillräckligt med gas
UH Frostskydd (övriga rum)
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FELKOD Betydelse

E1 Fel på utomhusenhetens kretskort
E3 Högtryckspressostat
E4 Lågtryckspressostat
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E6 Fel i uppstart av kompressor
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H9 Avbrott/kortslutning i utomhustermistorn för omgivningsluft
J1 Fel i tryckgivare
J3 Avbrott i/kortslutning i/felplacerad termistor för kompressorns utloppsrör
J5 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn i intagsröret
J6 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn för värmeväxlaren utomhus
J7 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn för värmeväxlaren för underkylning
J8 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn i vätskeröret
J9 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn i gasröret
L1 Fel på utomhusenhetens kretskort för invertern
L3 Överhettning i utomhusenhetens styrenhet
L4 Överhettning i kylfläns
L5 Fel på IPM/fel på IGBT
L8 Strömrusning i inverterkompressor
L9 Överströmsskydd för kompressor
LC Kommunikationsfel (kretskortet för utomhusenhet och kretskortet för inverter)
P1 Obalans i spänning, öppen fas
P4 Avbrott/kortslutning i termistorn för kylflänsen
PJ Fel i kapacitetsinställning
U0 Otillräckligt med gas
U2 Spänningsfel på likspänningen
U4 Kommunikationsfel
U7 Kommunikationsfel (kretskortet för utomhusenhet och kretskortet för IPM)
UA Installationsfel
UF Felaktig inkoppling av rör och kablar / fel på kablar / otillräckligt med gas
UH Frostskydd (övriga rum)
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2.0 MASKINVARUINSTÄLLNING
 Enheten har två byglingar för att ställa in funktionen på kortet.
 Tabell 2,0: Sammanfattning av maskinvaruinställningar

TILLVAL Med bygling Utan bygling
Intervall för 
Inställd temp.

Ställ temperaturintervall mellan  
20°C – 30°C

Ställ temperaturintervall mellan  
16°C – 30°C (standard)

TURBO_QUIET Avaktivera turbo och tyst 
fläkthastighet (standard) Aktivera turbo och tyst fläkthastighet

 
 * Gäller endast modeller med inbyggda funktioner för Turbo eller Quiet.

3.0 INSTALLATION

3.1 Tillbehör
Följande tillbehör ingår i denna bruksanvisning. Kontrakta din återförsäljare om någon del saknas.

1. Fjärrkontroll
2. Träskruv (2 st) & gängad skruv (2 st)
3. Bruksanvisning
4. Batteri

1.11 Steg-för-steg anvisning
I. Öppna klipset på baksidan av fjärrkontrollen följt av bottenklipset. Ta loss ovandelen från den under delen.
II. Skruva fast den undre delen på väggen med 2 medföljande skruvar. För in anslutningskabeln genom 

uttaget i ovankanten på den undre delen som visas.
III. Passa in ovandelen i bottenklipsen och tryck därefter fast ovandelen på den undre delen.
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2.0 HARDWARE SETTING
The unit has 2 jumpers option to control the board function.

Table 2.0: Summary of Hardware Settings

OPTION With Jumper Without Jumper

Set Temp. Range Set temp. range from 20°C – 30°C Set temp. range from 16°C – 30°C
(Default)

TURBO_QUIET Disable turbo and quiet fan speed
(Default) Enable turbo and quiet fan speed

* Only applicable to model with built in Turbo or Quiet features.

3.0 INSTALLATION

3.1 Accessories
 The following accessories are included together with this manual. If any part is missing, contact your 
dealer immediately.

Remote controller
Wooden screw (2 pieces) & machine screw (2 pieces)
Instruction manual
Battery

3.2 Step-by-step guide
 Open the clip on the top of the controller first follow by the bottom clip. Remove the top case of 
the controller from the bottom case.
 Fix the bottom case to the wall with the 2 screw provided. Then insert the connection wire through 
the slot on the upper center case as shown.
Insert back the bottom clip first then snap the upper part shut.

MODE

TURBO

SWING

QUIET
DELAY TIMER TIMER

TIMER

SLEEP

FAN

ON / OFF

LCD Remote 
(Top case)

Connection 
wires

2 x Wooden 
screw LCD Remote 

(Bottom case)

1.
2.
3.
4.

I.

II.

III.
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LCD Fjärrkontroll 
(ovandel)

Anslutningskablar

LCD Fjärrkontroll 
(undre del)

2 x träskruvar
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In the event that there is any confl ict in the interpretation of this manual and any translation of 
the same in any language, the English version of this manual shall prevail.

The manufacturer reserves the right to revise any of the specifi cation and design contain herein 
at any time without prior notifi cation.

En cas de désaccord sur l’interprétation de ce manuel ou une de ses traductions, la version 
anglaise fera autorité.

Le fabriquant se réserve le droit de modifi er à tout moment et sans préavis la conception et les 
caractéristiques techniques des appareils présentés dans ce manuel.

Im Falle einer widersprüchlichen Auslegung der vorliegenden Anleitung bzw. einer ihrer 
Übersetzungen gilt die Ausführung in Englisch.

Änderungen von Design und technischen Merkmalen der in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen 
Geräte bleiben dem Hersteller jederzeit vorbehalten.

In het geval dat een versie van deze handleiding in vertaling anders kan worden geïnterpreteerd 
dan de Engelse versie, geldt de Engelse versie.

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor specifi caties en ontwerpkenmerken die in dezes worden 
vermeld, te allen tijde te herzien zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

En caso de confl icto en la interpretación de este manual, y en su traducción a cualquier idioma, 
prevalecerá la versión inglesa.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a modifi car cualquiera de las especifi caciones y diseños 
contenidos en el presente manual en cualquier momento y sin notifi cación previa.

В случае противоречия перевода данного руководства с другими переводами одного и 
того же текста, английский вариант рассматривается как приоритетный. 

Завод-изготовитель оставляет за собой право изменять характеристики и конструкцию 
в любое время без предварительного уведомления.

Bu k›lavuzun anlafl›lmas›nda bir çat›flma oldu¤unda ve farkl› dillerdeki tercümeler farkl›l›k 
gösterdi¤inde, bu k›lavuzun ‹ngilizce sürümü üstün tutulacakt›r.

Üretici burada bulunan herhangi teknik özellikleri ve tasar›mlar› herhangi bir zamanda ve 
önceden haber vermeden de¤ifltirme hakk›n› sakl› tutar.

Σε περίπτωση διαφορών μεταξύ του εγχειριδίου αυτού και τυχόν μετάφρασής του σε οποιαδήποτε 
γλώσσα, υπερισχύει η Αγγλική έκδοση αυτού του εγχειριδίου. 

Ο κατασκευαστής διατηρεί το δικαίωμα αναθεώρησης των προδιαγραφών και σχεδίων που 
περιέχονται στο παρόν οποιαδήποτε στιγμή χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση.

A versão em inglês do Manual prevalecerá na eventualidade de qualquer confl ito na interpretação 
deste Manual e de qualquer tradução do mesmo.

O fabricante reserva-se o direito de rever qualquer uma das especifi cações e concepção/design 
aqui contido a qualquer altura sem aviso prévio.
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• I händelse av att det finns någon konflikt i tolkningen av denna handbok och eventuella 
översättningar till ett språk, skall den engelska versionen av denna handbok råda. 

• Tillverkaren förbehåller sig rätten att revidera någon specifikation och design häri när som helst utan 
föregående meddelande.
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